[SECURITY CLASSIFICATION]

Email Chain 1

From: WILLIAMS, Meg (MEA)

Sent: Monday, 9 May 2022 3:45 PM

To: MORTON, Tara (MEA) <Tara.Morton@mfat.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Items for review

Great! s9(2)(@)()

Thanks,
Meg

gy N

From: MORTON, Tara (MEA) <Tara.Morton@mfat. qovt fLZ>
Sent: Monday, 9 May 2022 1:17 pm

To: WILLIAMS, Meg (MEA) <Meg. Wllllams@mfat‘qgvt nz>
Subject: RE: Items for review o §

[SENSITIVE]

Kia ora Meg \J

That proposed approach to_,‘the,ii;iiv, AIA looks good thanks. s9()@)

Cheers N,
Tara , 7

rom: WILLIAMS Meg (MEA) <Meg.Williams@mfat.govt.nz>
) (‘Se’nt Friday, 6 May 2022 9:54 AM

‘{To: MORTON, Tara (MEA) <Tara.Morton@mfat.govt.nz>

Subject: Items for review

[SENSITIVE]

Morena Tara,
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Hoping you are well! Please see below a small collation of recent work that is now ready
for your review. Do reach out with any questions!

Out of scope %L

&)

OIAs
I've attached a proposed approach to the Li OIA - grateful any thoughts on this.
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Out of
scope

Regards,
Meg

Meg Williams (she/hers) C,}'

Policy Officer | Kaiapiha Kaupapa Here ?\
Middle East and Africa Division

New Zealand Ministry of Foreign Affairs & Trade | Manatd ’Q
Aorere b O

M s9(2)(a) _E meg.williams@mfat.govt.nz @
Email Chain 2 ‘\Oﬁ

From: MORTON, Tara (MEA) <Tara.Morton@mfat.gQ@§>
Sent: Tuesday, 10 May 2022 10:22 AM

To: WILLIAMS, Meg (MEA) <Meg.WiIIiams@quW t.nz>
Subject: RE: Meg's things for this week c)\

*

[IN CONFIDENCE] st\\

Thanks so much for kindly puIIing thf&®together. I will seek an extension for the Li OIA

Out of scope

2
T QQ

Out of scope

From: IAMS, Meg (MEA) <Meg.Williams@mfat.govt.nz>

Sen esday, 10 May 2022 10:19 AM

To: RTON, Tara (MEA) <Tara.Morton@mfat.govt.nz>
ject: Meg's things for this week

®\®[IN CONFIDENCE]
Hello!

Hopefully timing has been kind - my to-do list is currently pretty short. Here's what it
looks like and some suggested approaches:
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[SECURITY CLASSIFICATION]



2)

[SECURITY CLASSIFICATION]

Page 4 of 15
Out of scope

- Li OIA —this is currently due on the 16", so suggest we ask for an extension —we haven't yet
had an extension on this one.

o o
ND

X
N
the Li OIA is the,o

Ih
currently. \I@ s

Out of scope @
&

Cheers, &O

Meg \Q

Meg Williams (she/hers) ’@
Q)

Policy Officer | Kaiapiha Kaupapa
Middle East and Africa Division \

New Zealand Ministry of Foreign
Aorere
M s9(2)a) E r_n_e%@s@mfat.qovt.nz

Email Chain

rade | Manatl

From: MORTO ,? MEA) <Tara.Morton@mfat.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednes$dayy 11 May 2022 1:00 PM

To: SHO remy (ESD) <Jeremy.Short@mfat.govt.nz>; WILLIAMS, Meg (MEA)
<Me
Subj

s@mfat.govt.nz>
T RE: OlA Andrew Li- @MFATNZ tweet

UNCLASSIFIED]

Thanks Jeremy

In that case and conscious that | got sick over a month ago and am still at limited hours, | think a 30
day extension sounds sensible thanks.
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Nga mihi

Tara

From: SHORT, Jeremy (ESD) <Jeremy.Short@mfat.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 11 May 2022 12:58 PM %CL

To: MORTON, Tara (MEA) <Tara.Morton@mfat.govt.nz>; WILLIAMS, Meg (MEA)
<Meg.Williams@mfat.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: OIA Andrew Li- @ MFATNZ tweet \

[UNCLASSIFIED] ?s

There is actually no maximum to extend but if we do extend for a large amount of tiw@will need
to provide specific reasons if a complaint is made. Would you like 30 working ce{;@t would bring
the new due date to 27" June 2022. ®

Nga mihi K@
Jeremy Short (he/him) \O

Senior Advisor 2\

Executive Services Division ‘\
New Zealand Ministry of Foreign Affairs & T, @anatﬁ Aorere

E jeremy.short@mfat.govt.nz OK

From: MORTON, Tara (MEA) <Tara.MOfton@mfat.govt.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 11 May 2 :55 pm

To: SHORT, Jeremy (ESD) <Jerem¥.Short@mfat.govt.nz>; WILLIAMS, Meg (MEA)

%s for your kind message. What are out options? Given Meg only began sick leave yesterday and
y be away a while and we are covering a number of absences/shorter hours as team members
@\ recover, should we opt for the maximum? Is that 30 days?

2 Cheers

Tara
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From: SHORT, Jeremy (ESD) <Jeremy.Short@mfat.govt.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 11 May 2022 12:53 PM
To: MORTON, Tara (MEA) <Tara.Morton@mfat.govt.nz>; WILLIAMS, Meg (MEA)

<Meg.Williams@mfat.govt.nz> (1/
Subject: RE: OIA Andrew Li - @ MFATNZ tweet %

[UNCLASSIFIED]

Hey Tara, <\"
Im sorry to hear about everyones illnesses. | hope you feel better soon. Q E

I will put an extension in for this OIA. How long would you like? \\'

s9(2)(g)(i) @

Nga mihi \O

Jeremy Short (he/him) (&
O
Senior Advisor G\\

Executive Services Division

New Zealand Ministry of Foreign Affai'ade | Manatl Aorere

E jeremy.short@mfat.govt.nz &

From: MORTON, Tara (MEA) <Tara.Morton@mfat.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 10 M 12:13 pm
To: WILLIAMS, M @«) <Meg.Williams@mfat.govt.nz>; SHORT, Jeremy (ESD)
<Jeremv.Short@@govt.nz>

Subject: g)mmrew Li- @MFATNZ tweet

[Ul\% IFIED]
%ra Jeremy

Speaking of key absences unfortunately Meg has come down with Covid overnight so is now on sick
leave. As a result (and because | am still recovering and am only working a few hours a day while |

recover), we think we will need to seek an extension for this OIA.
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s9(2)(a)(i)

Cheers
Tara

From: WILLIAMS, Meg (MEA) <Meg.Williams@mfat.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, 9 May 2022 3:39 PM \

To: SHORT, Jeremy (ESD) <Jeremy.Short@mfat.govt.nz>

Cc: MORTON, Tara (MEA) <Tara.Morton@mfat.govt.nz> Q >

Subject: RE: OIA Andrew Li- @ MFATNZ tweet Q
50

[UNCLASSIFIED] Q

Kia ora Jeremy, @

Thanks for your email and apologies for the delay from our snde@ne —we’ve had some key
absences in MEA recently.

I've identified documents in scope for parts 1) and 2) m worklng on redactions for these
currently. Fb‘

-\
s9(2)(9)(i) &K\O

O

\\S\Q)

Do let me know if the @y issues with the above —happy to discuss.

Thanks, 00

e

illiams (she/hers)
@ licy Officer | Kaiapiha Kaupapa Here
@\ Middle East and Africa Division

Q~ New Zealand Ministry of Foreign Affairs & Trade | Manatd Aorere

M s9(2)(@) _E meg.williams@mfat.govt.nz
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From: SHORT, Jeremy (ESD) <Jeremy.Short@mfat.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, 9 May 2022 8:44 am

To: MORTON, Tara (MEA) <Tara.Morton@mfat.govt.nz>; WILLIAMS, Meg (MEA)
<Meg.Williams@mfat.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: OIA Andrew Li- @ MFATNZ tweet

[UNCLASSIFIED]
Kia ora Both, E
Just wondering how you are getting on with this request and if you need anyth@ me?

Nga mihi &®

Jeremy Short (he/him) s\o
\(\

Senior Advisor
Executive Services Division
New Zealand Ministry of Foreign Affairs & Trade

ss\\\é@ 0 Aorere

E jeremy.short@mfat.govt.nz

From: MORTON, Tara (MEA) <Tara.%ton@mfat.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 26 April 2022 4

To: THORNBER, Owen (ESD) <®hornber@mfat.govt.nz>; TAYLOR, Rob (DS EMA)
<Rob.Taylor@mfat.govt.n#»; CURR, Jonathan (MEA) <Jonathan.Curr@mfat.govt.nz>; CUTLER,
Andrew (CMD) <And dtler@mfat.govt.nz>; GLOVER, Daniel (CMD)

<DM-ES fat.govt.nz>; WILLIAMS, Meg (MEA) <Meg.Williams@mfat.govt.nz>
E: OIA Andrew Li- @MFATNZ tweet

Q@CLASSIFIED]

Kia ora team

2 Meg Williams will be our point of contact on this one alongside me, thanks.

Cheers
Tara
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[SECURITY CLASSIFICATION]



[SECURITY CLASSIFICATION]

Page 9 of 15

Sent with BlackBerry Work
(www.blackberry.com)

From: THORNBER, Owen (ESD) <Owen.Thornber@mfat.govt.nz> %l/
Date: Tuesday, 26 Apr 2022, 3:58 PM Q
To: TAYLOR, Rob (DS EMA) <Rob.Taylor@mfat.govt.nz>, CURR, Jonathan (MEA)
<Jonathan.Curr@mfat.govt.nz>, MORTON, Tara (MEA)

<Tara.Morton@mfat.govt.nz>, CUTLER, Andrew (CMD) O
<Andrew.Cutler@mfat.govt.nz>, GLOVER, Daniel (CMD) ?‘
<Daniel.Glover@mfat.govt.nz> Q

Cc: OCE <OCE@mfat.govt.nz>, MEDIA <media@mfat.govt.nz>, SHO@ remy

(ESD) <Jeremy.Short@mfat.govt.nz>, LEE, Julie-Anne (RGA, ESD );

Anne.Lee@mfat.govt.nz>, ESD <DM-ESD@mfat.govt.nz>
Subject: OIA Andrew Li - @MFATNZ tweet [SEC=UNCLASS

[UNCLASSIFIED] Q\O&
(\

Good afternoon

The Ministry has received the below OIA request fr@@rew Li for information relating to this recent
tweet from the @MFAT NZ account:

New Zealand Ministry of Foreign Affairs n Twitter: "Aotearoa New Zealand is deeply

concerned about the escalation of tensi holy sites in Jerusalem, and in Gaza. We call on both

sides to exercise restraint and stop yh)cycle of provocation and violence." / Twitter

We have also received the att@OlA requesting the names of staff responsible for the posting of

the tweet.
Jeremy Short will be SD lead on this response. Can you please confirm the best point of contact
in MEA and C nd Jeremy will be in touch to progress this response.

Nga mihib
(Oaéfhornber (he/him)

\ nit Manager

Executive Services Division
Q~ New Zealand Ministry of Foreign Affairs & Trade | Manatl Aorere

M s9@2)@) E Owen.Thornber@mfat.govt.nz
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From: Andrew Li <fyi-request-19198-bc343b9d @requests.fyi.org.nz>
Sent: Saturday, 23 April 2022 10:56 AM

To: ENQUIRIES <enquiries@mfat.govt.nz>
Subject: Official Information request - MFAT statements in support of the terrorist attacks on the Al-Agsa %

mosque Q

Dear Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade,

On 0855 Friday, a message was publicly posted on Twitter by the official MFATNZ Twitter account, egpg
that the Palestinian victims were to blame for the repeated terrorist attacks by the zionist entity on the al-Agsa
Mosque, and that Palestinians were somehow obliged to refrain from responding against terrq@cks
launched by zionists on the third holiest site in Islam and the Gaza concentration camp. 0
https://twitter.com/MFATNZ/status/1517245771367673856 \

| am requesting:
1) All internal notes and communications internally within MFAT and externK ith the likes of Ms Mahuta
which related to the production of this message.

ue and Gaza which escalated

2) All internal notes and communications internally within MFAT a Iy with the likes of Ms Mahuta
which related to the ongoing zionist terrorist attacks on the Al A ’@1

following the April 15 attack.
3) MFAT policy, documents, and messages related to hoyv ommunications should address Palestine, and
the so called state of 'Israel, as well as the confhcts be e native Palestinian population of Palestine and

the zionist invaders.

Yours faithfully, O
Andrew Li
\\

This is an Official Infor, a@quest made via the FYl website.

Please use this em ss for all replies to this request:
fvi—request—19{&}b‘ 43b9d@requests.fyi.org.nz

Is enquiri fat.govt.nz the wrong address for Official Information requests to Ministry of Foreign Affairs

e? If so, please contact us using this form:

and
%té_:p’fvi.org.nz/change request/new?body=mfat

isclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and
copyright policies:
https://fyi.org.nz/help/officers

If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from
your organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page.
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Email Chain 4 Q)(]/

From: THORNBER, Owen (ESD) <Owen.Thornber@mfat.govt.nz> Q
Sent: Monday, 16 May 2022 10:40 AM

To: TAYLOR, Rob (DS EMA) <Rob.Taylor@mfat.govt.nz>; CURR, Jonathan (MEA)
<Jonathan.Curr@mfat.govt.nz>; MORTON, Tara (MEA) <Tara.Morton@mfat.govt.n s;‘\,
BENNET, Dawn (AUS) <Dawn.Bennet@mfat.govt.nz>; WILLIAMS, Meg (MEA) ZG
<Meg.Williams@mfat.govt.nz>

Cc: SHORT, Jeremy (ESD) <Jeremy.Short@mfat.govt.nz>; OCE <OCE@mfat.govt.nz>;

MEDIA <media@mfat.govt.nz>; LEE, Julie-Anne (RGA, ESD) <Julie- O

Anne.Lee@mfat.govt.nz>
Subject: OIA request - MFAT communications in regards blocking t imely release of
information

[UNCLASSIFIED] &Oﬁ
Good \‘Q

The Ministry has received the below OIA request frqm sw Li via the FYI website for information
relating to his current OIA requests with us (MFAT GBQ 22 and MFA OIA 28026)

Jeremy Short is the ESD lead on these resEss\g‘\wd will be in touch to progress this response.

Nga mihi

Owen Thornber (,;(\?m)

Unit Manager @
Executive Services Di@
New Zealand Min*@ oreign Affairs & Trade | Manatii Aorere
M s9(2)(a) 0

E Owen.Thornber@mfat.govt.nz

----- O@I Message-----

Fr ndrew Li <fyi-request-19351-47a0de67 @requests.fyi.org.nz>
#Sunday, 15 May 2022 12:09 PM

& fENQUIRIES <enquiries@mfat.govt.nz>
ubject: Official Information request - MFAT communications in regards blocking the timely release of

information

2 Dear Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade,

On 12 May 2022, you sent a message stating
> | am writing concerning your OIA request below. This email is to
> advise that we will need to extend the time limit for responding to

[Document ID]
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> you by 30 working days, to 23 June 2022. This is because consultations
> necessary to make a decision on your request are such that a proper

> response cannot reasonably be made within the original time frame
> (section 15A(1)(a) of the OIA refers).

outside parties relating to your response to the original requests, made on 23 April 2022.

| am requesting all communications, notes, or any other documents related produced within MFAT or with %L

Yours faithfully,

Andrew Li \'

?\

This is an Official Information request made via the FYl website. Q
Please use this email address for all replies to this request: 9 O
fyi-request-19351-47a0de67 @requests.fyi.org.nz \

Is enquiries@mfat.govt.nz the wrong address for Official Information requests t ;ry of Foreign Affairs
and Trade? If so, please contact us using this form:

https://fyi.org.nz/change request/new?body=mfat é

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be publis %‘3 the internet. Our privacy and
copyright policies:
https://fyi.org.nz/help/officers \

<
If you find this service useful as an Official Information o ﬂ& ease ask your web manager to link to us from
your organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page. o

S

Email Chain 5 5{0@

GA, ESD) <Julie-Anne.Lee@mfat.govt.nz>

From: LEE, Julie-Anne (
Sent: Tuesday, 26 Apil
To: MEDIA <medig@
Cc: ESD <DM-ESE
<Owen.Tho% mfat.govt.nz>; CMD <DM-CMD@mfat.govt.nz>

SubjectaFW:*Official Information request - MFAT statements in support of the terrorist

attac e Al-Agsa mosque
In% nce: High
(e

Out of scope

Cheers
JA

[Document ID]
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Julie-Anne Lee (she/her)

Divisional Manager
Executive Services Division

New Zealand Ministry of Foreign Affairs & Trade | Manatd Aorere Cb(]/
M s9(2)(a) \q

————— Original Message----- 0

From: Andrew Li <fyi-request-19198-bc343b9d @requests.fyi.org.nz>

Sent: Saturday, 23 April 2022 11:08 AM

To: ENQUIRIES <enquiries@mfat.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Official Information request - MFAT statements in support of the terrorist @1 the Al-Agsa

mosque
Dear Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade, @Z

In addition to the questions above,
4) | am requesting the name of the individual responsible for posting rs@k on the Palestinian people

mentioned above:
https://twitter.com/MFATNZ/status/1517245771367673856 \Q

Yours faithfully, . %\
Andrew Li \

[UNCLASSIFIED] O
Thank you for your email.

For information about travel advicef’ ing travelling during the pandemic, please refer to the SafeTravel
website: Home | SafeTravel. The“lUnite Against COVID-19 website also provides information
about international travel: Inférnational travel and transit | Unite against

COVID-19 (covid19.govt.n

Z

For enquiries regardi

e Managed Isolati Quarantine — Detailed information can be found at:

https://www.m@ t.nz.

e Consularissues - or if you are a New Zealand citizen overseas needing assistance, email: [email address].
Scholarships - Use the scholarships enquiries form available

at: httpsf/gscholarship.force.com/CommunityFAEnquiry.

acancies - visit our website at:

7 /www.mfat.govt.nz/en/about-us/work-with-us/vacancies/.

\@.%:AT Graduate Programme - email: [email address].

New Zealand visas and asylum enquiries - visit the Immigration New Zealand website at:
https://www.immigration.govt.nz/.
* Visas for other countries - contact the relevant foreign representative to New Zealand. A full list is available
at https://www.mfat.govt.nz/en/embassies/.
e New Zealand passports - visit the Internal Affairs website at:
www.passports.govt.nz.
e New Zealand citizenship - visit the Internal Affairs website at:
www.dia.govt.nz/New-Zealand-citizenship.
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o Authentication of documents and Apostilles - visit the Internal Affairs website at:
www.dia.govt.nz/document-authentication.

e Bringing goods into New Zealand - visit the New Zealand Customs website

at: www.customs.govt.nz.

* NZ suppliers or companies - visit the New Zealand Trade and Enterprise website at: www.nzte.govt.nz.

* To attest fingerprints - visit (l/
https://www.police.govt.nz/faa/having-fingerprints-taken q

fyi-request-19198-bc343b9d @requests.fyi.org.nz

Please use this email address for all replies to this request: \

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy%‘
copyright policies:
https://fyi.org.nz/help/officers Q

L 2
If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web ma?ﬁ%&to link to us from
your organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page.

mail Chain O
i IC 6 \\(i\\
| O

2

I've attached everything that | believe is in scope ﬂ{@ two elements:

1) Allinternal notes and communicatight naIIy within MFAT and externally with the likes of Ms
Mahuta which related to the prod of this message.
2) Allinternal notes and communi:gtions internally within MFAT and externally with the likes of Ms

Mahuta which related to the ongoin
following the April 15 attack. &

I'll go through these to de@t\at’s in scope/redactions.

The third part of thi as follows:

3) MF@ icy, documents, and messages related to how MFAT communications should address
Palestine, and the®%o called state of 'Israel', as well as the conflicts between the native Palestinian population of
Palestin @ e zionist invaders.

i$t terrorist attacks on the Al Agsa mosque and Gaza which escalated
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